

ARRAY TECHNOLOGIES, INC. General Commercial Warranty for Residential Trackers

Array Technologies, Inc. warrants its Residential Solar Trackers to the original consumer purchaser that it will repair, or replace, at Array Technologies Inc.'s option, any Array Technologies component that is determined to be defective in material or workmanship for the following terms:

This warranty shall extend for a period of ten (10) years for all non-driving structural components supplied by Array Technologies, Inc. from the date of purchase by original consumer purchaser. The warranty shall extend for a period of two (2) years for all electrical and drive components such as sensors, controllers, motors, drives, linear actuators and associated wiring from the date of purchase by original consumer purchaser. Replacement parts are warrantied for six (6) months or end of product warranty whatever is longer.

We do not warranty the foundation design or installation of the pipe mast or the equipment.

To be eligible for repair or replacement under this warranty, the Service Department of Array Technologies Inc. has to be contacted within the warranty period before sending the part in question to Array Technologies, Inc.

The original consumer purchaser must comply with the following conditions:

- The tracker or component thereof must not have been modified or altered in any way by an unauthorized source.
- The tracker or component thereof must have been installed in accordance with the installation instructions including electrical connections of tracking controller.

This limited warranty does not cover:

- Accidental or intentional damage;
- Corrosion;
- · Cosmetic issues;
- Damage due to improper installation of the tracker;
- · Misuse, abuse, or neglect;
- Products impaired by severe conditions, such as excessive wind, ice, storms or other natural occurrences;
- Trackers installed at greater heights above grade than specified;
- Trackers installed in environments which exceed design criteria;
- Trackers used for purposes other than the intended use, including mounting modules or components which the tracker was not intended for:
- Trackers with more than the intended number and type of modules mounted on it;
- Damage due to improper packaging on return shipment;
- Miss-alignment of multiple trackers in relation to each other as individual controllers and sensors may vary accuracy;
- Damage due to lightning or power surge.

Any and all labor charges for troubleshooting, removal or replacement of tracker and/or components of the tracker are not covered by this warranty and will NOT be honored by Array Technologies, Inc. This is a parts only warranty.

Return shipping is to be pre-paid by the original consumer purchaser.

THIS WARRANTY IS EXPRESSLY IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED; INCLUDING (WITHOUT LIMITATION) ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, AND OF ANY NONCONTRACTUAL LIABILITIES BASED UPON NEGLIGENCE OR STRICT LIABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL ARRAY TECHNOLOGIES, INC. BE LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, INCLUDING (WITHOUT LIMITATIONS) ANY DAMAGE FOR PERSONAL INJURY OR PROPERTY DAMAGE OR OTHER PRODUCT LIABILITIES BASED UPON ALLEGED NEGLIGENCE OR BREACH OF EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR STRICT LIABILITY. ARRAY TECHNOLOGIES, INC. NEITHER ASSUMES NOR AUTHORIZES ANY OTHER PERSON TO ASSUME FOR IT ANY OTHER OBLIGATION IN CONNECTION WITH THE SALE OF ITS RESIDENTIAL PRODUCTS. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY SHALL NOT EXCEED ORIGINAL PURCHASE PRICE OF THE PRODUCT.

Array Technologies, Inc. 3901 Midway PI NE Albuquerque, NM 87109 Tel: 505-881-7567 Fax: 505-881-7572 www.arraytechinc.com